



Route 1 Box 84

Cumberland St. East

Wiley Ford, WV 26767

304,738,3300

Fax: 304.738.3384



To: Tara Lyle- Buyer 32

WV Purchasing Division Company:

Fax Number: 304-558-3970

From: Steve Langan, Project Manager

Date: April 26, 2011.

No. of Pages: (including cover)

Regarding: **DEFK11019**

🗓 Urgent

☐ Action Required

☐ For Reply

☐ For Review

☐ For Your Files

Comments:

BUYER:

Tara Lyle- Buyer 32

REQ. NO .:

DEFK11019

BID OPENING DATE:

04/26/11

BID OPENING TIME:

1:30 PM

Attached, please find the following documents for the above-referenced project:

- Request for Quotation paperwork (including Addendum Acknowledgement)
- Purchasing Affidavit
- Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit
- Bid Bond
- Power of Attorney

Base Bid & Additives (completed paperwork will be faxed prior to the 1:30 p.m. deadline)

Bid Items & Unit Costs (completed paperwork will be faxed prior to the 1:30 p.m. deadline) All completed original paperwork will be forwarded via Federal Express today directly after the bld time.

Thank you, and if you have questions or require additional information, please contact us. Steve Langan, Estimator/Project Manager



BICNATUE TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchaeling Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEFK11019

TARA LYLE 104-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DANSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Length General Contracting Corp. Rt. 1 Sox 84, Cumbarland Savet Bast Wiley Ford, WV 26767 KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077 304-329-4417 TEFING OF SALE 03/09/2011 BID OFENING DATE: 04/13/2011 RID OPENING TIME 03 - 30 PM ::: THE WALLER QUANTIT THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN [14] DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALLERS AND SUBNITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING SIDDERS AND SAME RULES AND REQULATIONS THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN THE DIVISION. TO BIDDING DOCUMENT TAH APPLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE BOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS : MQ. MO. 2 NO. 3 MO.

> 20-16(2659 Sincat WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 28305-0130

Quotation

DEFK11019

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Langar General Contracting Corp. Rt. 1 Box 84, Cumberland Street East. Wiley Ford, WV 29767 KINGWOOD, WV 304-329-4417 26537-1077 ENNS OF SALE PATE PRINTED 03/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 04/13/2011 BNMPAICE QUANTITY L XE NO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY GRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE Contractiva . DATE

> WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTO THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS HICENSE. ABBLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, SUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305.

CONTRACTORS LICENSE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE SIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS SECTION AND SECTIO

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ident WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

10

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE

KINGWOOD, WV

240 ARMY ROAD

Langah General Comracting Corp. Rt. 1 Box 94, Cumberland Street East Wiley Ford, WV 29767 304-329-4417 26537-1077 EATE FERNITED TERMS OF SALE SHOW OF SALE 03/09/2011 RID OPENING TIME <u>01:30₽M</u> BID OPENING DATE 04/13/2011 KINGUN UNITIONIQE ATEMINUMBER CUANTITY LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Jugan General Contracting Corp CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO!: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO REFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV 5/2009 NOTICE A LONG TANGET SHOP THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR

0



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 26305-0130

Request for DEFK11019

304-558-254

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

	COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

Langah General Contracting Corp. Rt. 1 Box 54, Cumberland Street East Wiley Ford; WV 28767

				·	
A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	ian m	TERMS OF SAUE	EMIP VIA		PREDITTERAL
PENING DATE	2011	3/2011	BTD C	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
UNE	5.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	ያጭሪዊናዊብ እንደራቁ የእንደልልልልያናርና የይህመው የሚገኝ የሚ	TEMMUMBER	INTOPIOS	Augunt
	signed bi	ed must be si	DBMITTED TO:		
	PURCHI BUILDI	MENT OF ADMI SING DIVISIONS 15 ING 15 NOTENING ST	Ń		
	CHARLE	eston, wv 25	305-0130		
			THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS		
	EALED BID				
	UYER:		-TL/32	,	
	EQ. NO.:		-DEFK11019	,	
			-04/13/2011	·	
			-1:30 PM		
		YOU REGARDIN	1	IS NECESSARY	
		2017.13	2 -3384		
F	LEASE PRIN	THIS QUOTE:	ME OF PERSON TO	Contact	
		Steven	Langan		
•					
IRE VI	<i></i>	555.95	VERSEQUE FOR TERMEAND (CO.)	COTIONS DATES	V loc IV
	10 10 17 1	Flug		1-100-0001 0	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: DEFK 11 019

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1. 03 10 11 NO. 2. 04 04 11 NO. 3. 04 05 11 NO. 4. 04 12 11 NO. 5. 04 18 11

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

Standare SIGNATURE Langar G. C. Corp COMPANY OY 19 11

REV. 11/96

... ANADIA AIANATI (BE

My Commission Explica

January 19, 2020

REQ NO. DEFK 11019

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state of any of its political subdivisions to any vander or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the eggregale.

DEFINITIONS:

"Dabt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties scorued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form of business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; say separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the parformance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administrated pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, parmit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the regularments as stated.

Langan General Contracting Corp.

MILVERS THE FOLLOWING STORY OFF	Rt. 1 Box 64, Cumberland Street Last Wiley Ford, WV 28787		
Vendor's Name:	D	14/26/1	<u> </u>
Authorized Signature:	Date:	0 1000	
state of West Virginia			
County of Maral , to wit:	with Anil	!!	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before, me this	day of April	. 2011.	
My Commission expires 01 19 202	90 20	Reall for	A At
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	EUM. HEA	gar-
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public State of West Virgin DEBRA MBRTZ LANG 8 Spinnaker Cour Ridgeley, WV 207	AN I		

Purchaming Affidavil (Revised 12/16/09)

Rev Märch 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

,	STATE OF WEST Vivainia
	COUNTY OF Mireral, TO-WIT:
	I, Steven M. Langan, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
	1. I am an employee of langum (G.C. Ov p. ; and, (Company Name)
	2. I do hereby attest that Langan G. C. COVD. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
	The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	(Company Name)
	OFFICIAL BEAL Notary Public State of West Vicinito DEBRA MERTZ LANGAN 6 Spinnaker Caust Ridgeley, Wy 26753 My Commission Expires January 19, 2020 Title: Vesicant
ښ	Date: 04 26 11
	Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of April
	By Commission expires 01/19/11
	(Seal) Slow Mert Langer
	(Notary Aubilc)
	THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS, FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

•	73	TD4		4	.0.	المحافظ
Agency REQ.P	Div	Fuga	neer	TirR	, OZ /	
A =0.5	14	OREK 1	1019			
* 3 ** * ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	استينية = المجارة		- 4-4			

BID BONG

Wiley Ford	1 . West Virginia	Plincipal, and	l Contracting Corp. Hartford Casualty I
	Plaza, Hartford, Cfcope	7	der the laws of the State of
CT with its nancinal	Hartford.	CT as Street are held a	or finds bound unto the State
which thinkson	5% of the to	tal bid 5% of tota	bid de be coment of which
West Virginia, as Obliges, in the	ly stid severally bind ourselves, our h		
Bit Sug fully to be turned we loud	A BLIC REAGIBLE DITIONS CONTRACT PORTING	on of motion to the same of a decision of	
t and the second of the second	verselligation to each that whereas the	Selected that we had tradition to	Aved (Salation of the
the state of the s	المراقع والمراجع المراجع والمراجع والم والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع	mand mornally or made frances. Fire works	rinto e continuel in unification
Access Control Poli	nt for Joint Interagence	y Training and Educ	ation Center #54020
	d, Camp Dawson, West Vi		
Army National Guar	L's Camp Dawagus, Habe		
<u> </u>	 		
		•	•
NOW THEREFORE			P. 1984
(a) If asid bid shall be re	Samuel Andrews (1996) at 12 old a limit 1997 at 17 at 18 at 1997 i	nii e zonired in eocordance viil	federale largeone of bid with
,,,,,, 、 、 、 、 、 、 、 、		(1) (1) (A.C. A.C. A.C. A.C. A.C. A.C. A.C. A.C	CANADA IA IA MARANA MANDESCANI PER ANTANDA IA MANDIA.
المنافعة والمستملط المنافلات المنافلات المنافلات المنافلات المنافلات المنافلات المنافلات المنافلات المنافلات		STOLL THE COUNTY OF STREET, VEHICLE CALL THE CAPITALISM	tive commendations, essent and another the in
	ISPANDOUS NO SELECT ALBERT OF INCOME.	QL DIG STIED AND DEAL BLO BE GE	ing trailerist and strain strain each
cord the penal emount of the of	Difficulting up (Aut distract)	•	
		and the second s	
and the second of the second o	Market 124 Markety Merchanishes and agency	es that the colloations of said S	mety and its benefit being be in
and the second of the second o	received, hereby stipulates and egra-	es that the collocations of said S collocation accept such bid.	mely, and its bond shell be to m id sold Surely does hereby
The Surely, for the value	英有自然的中心体制度的相似的多个相互的。不过这种,在这个	es that the chilipations of eald 9 Julipea may accept such bid, a	nely and its bond soul by in o d said Sarany does hereby
The Surely, for the value ay knowled or affected by Gry or or trains of any such extension or trains of any such extension	DP DEFENDATE TO THE PARTY OF TH	Stout Bearman, Server Server Louis, en	de land, of study of the study
The Surely, for the value ay impaired or effected by eny of all or extend or	osenijoh ortani nede Wieder Walte ineri Di Diphilipal end Sundy hive hereundo	.इस्ट्र (निक्री) केश्राचीक क्रांची क्रेक्सेडिं, क्रिक्ट	even of them as the compension
The Surery, for the value of impaired by any of the rolling of any such extension of any such extension of the rolling of the	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	.इस्ट्र (निक्री) केश्राचीक क्रांची क्रेक्सेडिं, क्रिक्ट	even of them as the combrate
The Surely, for the value of impelied or allested by early of the relation extendion of any quality and extendion of the relation of the relat	osenijoh ortani nede Wieder Walte ineri Di Diphilipal end Sundy hive hereundo	.इस्ट्र (निक्री) केश्राचीक क्रांची क्रेक्सेडिं, क्रिक्ट	even of them as the combrate
The Surery for the value of incident of an extended by any out extended by any excellent of	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	sen their hands end seeks, and sente to be alphace by their prop	even of them as nie combrare aconders: This
The Surery for the value of impaired or effects by early of the notice of environment extension in an extension of the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the comparing seals and the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the comparing seals are the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the comparing seals are the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the compari	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	set their hands and scale, and scale to be signed by their prop	audi of them as me compared of some of the contracting Corp
The Surery, for the value of impaired or effects by early of the notice of environment extension in the component seeks the component seeks 13 through April	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	set their hands and scale, and scale to be signed by their prop	even of them as me combined
The Surery, for the value of impaired or effects by early of the notice of environment extension in the component seals 13 that of April	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	ter their hands and table, and table to be signed by their prop	audi of them as me combrate so officers, this all Contracting Corporation of Principally
The Surery, for the value of impaired or effects by early of the notice of environment extension in the component seals 13 that of April	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	ter their hands and sadis, and sadis to be signed by their prop	audi of them as me combrate of officers, this 11 Contracting Corp into of Principal)
The Surery for the value of impaired or effects by early of the notice of environment extension in an extension of the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the comparing seals and the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the comparing seals are the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the comparing seals are the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the compari	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	ter their hands and sadis, and sadis to be signed by their prop	audi of them as me combrate so officers, this all Contracting Corporation of Principally
The Surery, for the value of impaired or effects by early of the notice of environment extension in the component seals 13 that of April	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	Langan General	audi of them as me combrate of officers, this 11 Contracting Corp into of Principal)
The Surery for the value of impaired or effects by early of the notice of environment extension in an extension of the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the comparing seals and the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the comparing seals are the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the comparing seals are the comparing seals and the comparing seals are the compari	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	Langan General Managan General	audi of Ham as me comparate of Contracting Corp into all Principal President Tresident Tresident Tresident
The Surely, for the value as imperiod or effected by eny of elected by eny of extendion of eny such extendion in the corporate scale 13 chay of April 1	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	Langan General Managan General	audi of Ham as me comparate of Contracting Corp into all Principal President Tresident Tresident Tresident
The Surery, for the value as impaired or effected by early of elevant extension of environment extension in the control of the	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	Langan General Steve Langar HARTFORD CAS	euch of Heavier me comparato so officers this 11 Contracting Corp into of Principal) 7 (2) 12 Principal 13 Principal 14 Principal 15 Principal 16 Principal 17 Principal 18 P
The Surery, for the value as impaired or effected by early of elevant extension of environment extension in the control of the	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	Langan General Steve Langar HARTFORD CAS	even of Heavier as me comporate of officers this 11 Contracting Corp inter of Principal (artis Principal) 12 Principal 13 Principal 14 Principal 15 Principal 16
The Surery, for the value as impaired or affected by any or allow notice of any such extension investments whereon their corporate seals 13 through Corporate Seal facility.	o: - Philodograph and Schetz have recomb	Langan General Steve Langar HARTFORD CAS	euch of Hem as me combrato se officers this 11 Contracting Corp into of Principal 2
The Surety, for the value as impered or effected by early of all such extension in the component extension and component extension and their component exalts and component exalts are component extension and components exalts are components exalts and components exalts and components exalts and components exalts are components exalts and components exalts are components exalts and components exalts and components exalts are components exalts and components exalts and components exalts are components ex	n; philopaland Sunsty have necession to be altixed here pro	Langan General Steve Langar HARTFORD CAS	auch of them as me combination of the contracting Corp and the President of President of President of Title of
The Surety, for the value as imperiod or effected by early of all extendion of any such extendion of any such extendion in the content that component scales 13 chay of April 1 Include Corporate Seal content of the c	20 11	Langan General Steve Langan HARTFORD CAS	auch of them as me combrator of officers this 1 Contracting Corp into a President of President Title: UALTY INSURANCE CO.
The Surety, for the value as impered or effected by early of sive notice of any such extension in a property seals are counsed their corporate seals are counsed their corporate seals are considered. Corporate Seal counter seals are considered to the corporate seals are considered to the considered	20 11	Langan General Steve Langar HARTFORD CAS	auch of Diam as the comparation of officers. This 11 Contracting Corp into officers. 2 Contracting Corp into officers. 3 Contracting Corp into officers. 4 Contracting Corp into officers. 5 Contracting Contracting Corp into officers. 5 Contracting Corp into officers. 5 Contracting Contracting Corp into officers. 5 Contract

name thereto by like authority.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD

ONE HARTFORD PLAZA HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08115

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5836

	SESSONO DY TUERE DRE	RENTS THAT:	Agency C	ode: 30-720164, 30-7207	39, 30-721628, 4	2-640001
-	PERSONS BY THESE PRE Hartford Fire insurance	Company a compration di				
<u>LX</u>		Company a corporator a	non duly organized under the	laws of the State of Indiana		
X		alles voilleits, a corpora	moration duly organized und	er the laws of the State of Co	nneetlaut	
X	Hartford Underwriters It		poration duly organized und	er the laws of the State of Co	nnecticut	
<u></u>	Twin City Fire insurance	Company, a company, a com	fulv organized under the law	s of the State of Indiana		
	Hartford Insurance Con		trion duly organized under the	e laws of the State of Illinois		
<u></u>	Hartford Insurance Con Hartford Insurance Con	ipany, of thiniois, a corpor-	compration duly organized U	der the laws of the State of I	ndiana	
<u></u>	=		a comomina duly organized	MINIOCAL INC. TAMP OF THE OWNER OF	A E IOLIO-	Marie da
	r home office in Hartford, Con	ipany of the southeast	-the be referred to se the	Companies") do hereby m	ake, constitute a	nd appoint.
their true a delineated nature the executing of these cause	McCloskey, Michael A. Fet C. Harman, Kathleen A. Wos Jeffrey A. Paul, Jocelyn Kand Iawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, above by M. and to execute reof, on behalf of the Companior guaranteeing bonds and unit witness Whereof, and as a editiese presents to be signed further, pursuant to Resolution bound by any mechanically a	each in their separate cae, seal and acknowledge les in their business of guidertakings required or per uthorized by a Resolution d by its Assistant Vice Precion of the Board of Directs polled signatures applied	pacity if more than one is any and all bonds, undertuneding the fidelity of printed in any actions or prior the Board of Directors and the corporate some of the Companies, the to this Power of Attorney.	named above, to sign its akings, contracts and oth arrons, guaranteeing the poceedings allowed by law. of the Companies on January has been been affixed.	name as surery () or written instrum performance of co ery 22, 2004 this duly attested by it	ee) only as ients in the intracts and Companies a Assistant
	foot fo				2	
				M. Ross Fisher, Assistant	Vice President	
•	Scott Sadowsky, A	sasiant Secretary	·			
	F CONNECTICUT SS. OF HARTFORD	Hartford			a didy swoon did.	riadose so
	On this 3rd day of March, 200	BUIOU' STATE OF COMISS.	eme M. Ross Fisher, to m licut; that he is the Assist a knows the seals of the y authority of the Beards (comparellance that	DEXITE GIGGS AND	to the sai

t, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is surve and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of 13th Ap 11, 2011.

Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.



Gary W. Stumper, Assistant-Vice President

BID FORM

SECTION I	- BASE BID AND ALTERN	ATES	
DATED: OF 1911 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)			
SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)			
WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LIC	zense number: $wv Q 3$	7719	
SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virgin			
The undersigned, being familiar with I documents, including Instructions to Specifications and any Addenda issued, and to provide and furnish all the labor, to complete in a workmanlike manner al	 Bidders, Bid Form, General hereby propose to perform even materials, tools, expendable equi 	al Conditions, L rything required to	be performed
Access Contro	ol Point (ACP) Facility For		•
Joint Interage	ency Training and Education	1 Center	;
Camp Dawson Kingwood, W			
all in accordance with the Drawings and Suite 900, Arlington, VA 22201.	I Specifications as prepared by A	ECOM, 3101 Will	on Boulevard,
BASE BID:			
For the sum of:			
		(3	
ALTERNATES:			•
The stated Base Bid is subject to the foll ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' I requirements associated with the Work of description of Alternates.	Include in hids below all related (coordination and m	10 mileauon
Alternate Bld No. 1: Steel Canopy, C	oncrete Columns and Associate	ed Accessories.	•
ADD the sum of:			<u> </u>
		(\$	
Alternate Bid No. 2: Prefabricated In			
ADD the sum of:			
		(\$	
BID FORM, SECTION I	00 30 00 - 1		02/24/11

Alternate Bid No. 3: Access Lanes Barriers and Card Readers.		. •
ADD the sum of:		 :
	(\$	
Alternate Bid No. 4: Not Used.		
Alternate Bid No. 5: Large Exterior Grade LED Screen.		· · ·
ADD the sum of:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	(\$	
Alternate Bid No. 6: Cable Barrier Landscape Shrubbery & Pla	nters Shrubbery.	
ADD the sum of:	(\$).
Alternate Bid No. 7: Conduit Stub-ups for Biometrics.		
ADD the sum of:		<u> </u>
	(\$	
Alternate Bld No. 8: Sliding Gate at Entrance.		
ADD the sum of:		
	(\$	، د
The contract will be awarded based upon the total of the Base Bid 1 awarded Alternate Bid Items will be based on the availability of flux Alternate Bid Items for this project will be as follows: Priority #1 — Alternate Bid Item 1 Priority #2 — Alternate Bid Item 3 Priority #3 — Alternate Bid Item 7 Priority #4 — Alternate Bid Item 6 Priority #5 — Alternate Bid Item 2 Priority #6 — Alternate Bid Item 5	olus all Alternate E nds. The priority i	dide Items. Actual for selection of the

If awarded contract on Base Bid and any Alternates accepted by the Government, I (we) agree to perform the work including base bid and alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) in 210 days. The project will be ready for occupancy and use no later than 210 calendar days from Notice to Proceed. The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in accordance with, the Supplemental Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of

liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty. Liquidated damages will be assessed at substantial completion for the base bid and any alternates accepted by the Government.

In addition to the above noted bid items, (we) agree to incorporate the following milestones and phasing requirements into the contract.

The Bidder will be required to submit a detailed construction plan. Deviations to the milestone requirements shall be submitted to the Administrative Contracting Officer and Architect for approval. The construction plan with the following milestones shall be submitted within Thirty (30) calendar days from Notice to Proceed.

- 1. Construction Sequence Plan: The Bidder shall develop a sequencing plan and coordinate the work in a manner that maintains government access to the site and all buildings throughout the duration of the project.
- 2. Minimum site sequencing requirements are as follows:

a. Utility relocations must occur prior to excavation within the project limits.

- b. Rough grading and soils excavation for the borrow and fills required for the project shall generally take place during the months of May to October to take advantage of weather conditions at Camp Dawson. Grading and use of borrow and fill soils outside of these months might produce wet or unsuitable soils conditions. The Bidder is to assume this in his bid. If the Bidder proposes to rough grade outside of this period then the Bidder will propose mitigation measures at no cost to the government for bad weather or unsuitable soils conditions.
- c. Work in the area of the existing temporary construction entrance will not be allowed until the remainder of the ACP is complete. Traffic into Camp Dawson must be maintained at all times.

The Bidder acknowledges that there are other related and separate projects at Camp Dawson.

Other projects at Camp Dawson include but are not limited to:

1. Challenge Academy.

2. Multipurpose building.

3. Joint Interagency Training and Education Center (JITEC):

New Billeting Addition

New Operations Center (OPS)

Extensive Site Work, Utilities Upgrades and Landscaping

Regional Training Institute (RTI) Expansion and Renovations

Other project related to the JTTEC project that will require the Bidder to coordinate with other contractors are:

1. Utility projects by the local utilities required for services to this project

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding

documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 120 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

(-03 | 0 | 1 # 2-04 | 04 | 1 # 3-04 | 05 | 1 # 45-04 | 18 |

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment,

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: Langan General Contracting Corp. By: Standard

Address: Pt. | Box 84

Address: Cumberland St. East Phone: 304-738-3300

Address: Wiley Ford, WV 26767

Fax: 304-738-3384

END OF BID FORM, SECTION I

SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

The Architect shall be notified if the Bidder's takeoff varies significantly from the estimated quantities.

		1		UNIT	
NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	PRICE (\$)	EXTENDED PRICE (\$)
NO.	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	<u></u>	·		<u> </u>
Thisland of the C	Facility Base Bld		·		
Litinary	Guard House	1	LS		
<u> </u>					
 	PRIMARY F	ACILITY	BASE E	ID TOTAL	
		<u> </u>			
Project A	Administration/Quality Control	Base Bld			
2	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS		
3	Construction Administration	1	LS		
4	Quality Control	1	LS	<u> </u>	
DEC	JECT ADMINISTRATION/Q	UALITY	CONTR	OL TOTAL	
PAC	JECT ADMINISTRATION Q	V,	7 7 - 1		<u> </u>
- 17/C4	**				
	e Base Bid				
Site Prepa		1 1	LS	T	
5	Site Preparation	1 1	LS		•
- 6	Building Demolition	1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
7	Sediment and Erosion Control	1	LS	20,000,00	30,000.00
8	Utility Relocation (Allowance)	1 1	LS	30,000.00	30,000.00
Earthworl					
9	Unclassified Excavation	1	LS		
10	Soil Removal and Replacement	1,500	SY	<u> </u>	
11	Subgrade Preparation	100	SY		
12	Soil Drying	5	TN		
13	Over-Excavation	100	SY	<u> </u>	
14	6" Subsurface Drains	200	LF	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Roads					
15	6" Concrete Paving	400	SY		
16.	HMA Wearing Course	410	TN		
17	HMA Base Course	2,050	TN	1	
18	Free Draining Base	1,200	TN		
	Free Draining Base Trench and	1,800	LF		İ
19	Piping	1,000			
20	Fabric Separation	5,000	SY		
21	Class 1 Stone	910	TN		
22	Payement Marking	1	LS		
23	Wheel Stops	5	EA		
24	6" Concrete Curbing	250	LF		
25	12" Concrete Curbing	170	LF		
26	Signage	. 1	LS		

28 Spike Stripe (Set) 2 EA 29 Rubber Speed Bump 2 EA 30 Hardstand Pavement 240 SY Miscellaneous 31 Sidewalk 135 SY 32 Type I Lawns 1 LS 33 320 Drop Arm Beam Barrier 3 EA 34 Cable Barrier 700 LP 35 Security Pencing 100 LF 36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA 37 Concrete Plante/Parrier 6 EA 38 Bollarde 8" 12 EA 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 40 Site Electric 1 LS 41 Equipment Pad 1 LS 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS 44 Traffic Signal 3 EA 45 6" PVC Water 180 LF 46 PIV 1 EA 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 48 Mantholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 49 Prame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 50 Manthole Modification, Senitary 1 EA 51 6" DIS Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 52 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 55 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 56 Storm Drainage 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 55 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 55 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 55 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 56 18" HDPE Storm 330 LF 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 58 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 60 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 61 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA	27	Rumble Strips (Set)	3	EA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
29 Rubber Speed Bump 2 EA 30 Hardstand Pavement 240 SY						
Miscellaneous SY						
Miscellaneous 31 Sidewalk 135 SY 32 Type I Lawns 1 I.S 33 20 Drop Arm Beam Barrier 3 HA 34 Cable Barrier 700 LF 35 Security Fencing 100 LF 36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 HA 37 Concrete Planter/Barrier 6 EA 38 Bollarde 8" 12 EA 39 Site Lighting 1 LS 40 Site Electric 1 LS 41 Equigment Pad 1 LS 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS Water 44 I.5" PVC Water 180 LF EA 45 G" PVC Water 250 LF 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 49 Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 52 G" PVC Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 52 G" PVC Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 54 Storm Drainage 54 G" PVC Storm 300 LF 55 12" HDPE Storm 300 LF 57 Type "G" Drop Inlets 9 EA 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 50 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA T						
31 Sidewalk 135 SY 32 Type I Lawns 1 LS 1 LS 33 20 Prop Arm Beam Barrier 3 EA 34 Cable Barrier 700 LF 100 LF 100		<u> </u>	2-10	<u> </u>		
1			135	SV	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
33 32 32 32 32 32 32 32						
34 Cable Barrier 700 LF						
35 Security Fencing 100 LF	****					
36 Concrete Barrier Islands 2 EA						
37 Concrete Planter/Barrier 6	****					
38 Bollarde 8" 12 EA 39 Site Lighting 1 LS LS LS LS LIghting 1 LS LS LS LS LS LS LS						
39 Site Lighting 1 LS		The state of the s				
Site Electric						
1						
42 Traffic Signal 3 EA 43 Aggregate Piers 1 LS Water 44 1.5" PVC Water 180 LF 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 46 PIV 1 EA 47 Fire Hydrant 1 EA 5ewer 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 49 Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA 50 Manhole Modification, Senitary 1 EA 51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 53 Clearout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA Storm Drainage 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 62 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 63 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 64 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 65 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 66 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 67 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 68 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 69 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 60 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA 61 Type					ļ	-
Aggregate Piers 1	41					<u> </u>
Water	42					
44 1.5" PVC Water 180 LF 45 6" PVC Water 250 LF 46 PIV	43	Aggregate Piers	1	LS	<u></u>	
45 6" PVC Water 250	Water			,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
46 PIV 1 EA	44					
Sewer Sewe	45		250			
Sewer	46		1			
Sewer 48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 49	47	Fire Hydrant	1	EA	<u> </u>	
48 Manholes, Sanitary Sewer 30 VF 49	Sewer			· ·		
Some and Cover, Sanitary Sewer Some		Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	30	VF		
So		Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	5	EA		
51 6" DIP Sanitary Sewer 40 LF 52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA Storm Drainage 100 LF 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LP 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA	-50	Manhole Modification, Sanitary	1	EA		
52 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer 940 LF 53 Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 1 EA Storm Drainage 100 LF 54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LF 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA	51		40	LF	,	
Storm Drainage				LF		
Storm Drainage				EA	1	
54 6" PVC Storm 100 LF 55 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF 56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LP 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA						
S5 12" HDPE Storm 330 LF			100	LF		
56 18" HDPE Storm 300 LP 57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA 58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9 EA 59 Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA 60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA						
57 Type "B" Drop Inlets 9 EA						
58 Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame 9			_		1	
Type "G" Drop Inlets 1 EA Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA						
60 Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame 1 EA 61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA	- En	Type "G" Dron Inlets	1	EA	<u> </u>	
61 Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification 1 EA				-		
	61		1	EA		
1 KO 112" Yard District 1 Z 1 EA 1	62	12" Yard Drains	2	EA		

63	Communications Duct Type 1	75	LF	
64	Communications Duct Type 2	135	LF	
65	Communications Duct Type 3	525	LF	
66	Communications Duct Type 4	730	LF	
67	Communications Duct Type 5	1,300	LF	

BASE BID TOTAL*

*Note: Base Bid Total is the summation of PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID, PROJECT ADMINISTRATION/QUALITY CONTROL BASE BID, and CIVIL/SITE BASE BID.

	,			
and Asso	ciated Ac	cessories		
1	LS	I		
				. 1.
2	EA			
eaders				
1	LS			
an			-	
1	LS			<u> </u>
ery & Pla	nters Shru	bbery		
i	LS			<u> </u>
1	LS			- i
1	EA			
			<u>. </u>	
TERNA	TE BID I	TEM TOTA	AL.	
H	******	T (TURNS N. F. A. IPP)	rs	
工 COST	WITHA	LIERNAT	E-51	·
	2 Leaders 1 ery & Pia 1 1 LTERNA	2 BA Leaders 1 LS The series of the series	2 EA Leaders 1 LS an 1 LS ery & Planters Shrubbery 1 LS 1 LS LEA LTERNATE BID ITEM TOTA	2 BA ceaders 1 LS ery & Planters Shrubbery 1 LS 1 LS

END OF SECTION II



LICENSING

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV037719

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING

LANGAN GENERAL CONTRACTING CORP DBA LANGAN G. C. CORP RT 1 BOX 84 CUMBERLAND STREET EAST WILEY FORD, WV 26767-9730

Date Issued

Expiration Date

SEPTEMBER 23, 2010

SEPTEMBER 23, 2011

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

Authorized Company Signature

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bld submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West, Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

